

**IN THE UNITED STATES
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW**

**IN RE: CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS OF LAW TO
THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE
COURT OF REVIEW**

ON CERTIFICATION FOR REVIEW BY THE UNITED STATES
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT
MISC. 13-08 (Collyer, Presiding Judge)

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN C. DEMERS
Assistant Attorney General
for National Security

J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN
STUART J. EVANS
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

JEFFREY M. SMITH
Appellate Counsel
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Room 6500
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 532-0220
Jeffrey.Smith5@usdoj.gov

Table of Contents

	<u>Page:</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Early Judicial Access Litigation and the FISC's Seminal 2007 Opinion	4
B. The First 2013 Case, Before Judge Saylor	7
C. The Second 2013 Case, Before Presiding Judge Collyer.....	10
D. The En Banc Proceeding and Certification to This Court.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Movants Have Failed To Establish Article III Standing	14
A. Movants' Claim of a First Amendment Right of Access to FISC Proceedings and Records Is Insubstantial	16
B. Movants' Demand that the FISC Release Classified Information Based on Its Own Independent National Security Judgments Is Completely Devoid of Merit.....	18

II.	The FISC Lacks Statutory Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	22
A.	The FISC Has Neither Inherent Power Nor Ancillary Jurisdiction To Adjudicate This Action	23
B.	Congress Has Expressly Assigned Disputes over Classification Determinations to the District Courts	26
III.	Even if This Court Finds that the FISC Has Jurisdiction, This Court Should Adjudicate the Entire Matter and Hold that Movants' Claim Lacks Merit.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

Table of Citations

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>In re Application of New York Times Co. To Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrant Materials</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	28
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	24
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	2, 21
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	22
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	22
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	22, 25
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	22
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 27
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007).....	4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Motion for Consent to Disclosure of Court Records</i> , Misc. 13-01, 2013 WL 5460051 (FISA Ct. June 12, 2013)	24

<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>NCRI v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	23
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>In re Orders of This Court</i> , Misc. 13-02, 2013 WL 5460064 (FISA Ct. Sept. 13, 2013).....	8
<i>In re Orders of This Court</i> , Misc. 13-02, 2014 WL 5442058 (FISA Ct. Aug. 7, 2014)	9
<i>In re Opinions & Orders of This Court</i> , 2017 WL 427591 (Jan. 25, 2017)	12
<i>In re Opinions & Orders of This Court</i> , 2017 WL 5983865 (FISA Ct. Nov. 9, 2017)	2, 3, 12, 13, 15, 18, 30
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sinochem Int'l v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2, 3, 15, 29
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Daoud</i> , 761 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 2014 WL 2866749 (D. Or. June 24, 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 732 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013)	20

United States v. Smith, 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997) 17

In re Washington Post, 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) 17

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3) 26

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 26

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 27

50 U.S.C. § 1803(j) 1, 3, 14, 22, 29

50 U.S.C. § 1804 23

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) 27

50 U.S.C. § 1823 23

50 U.S.C. § 1842 23

50 U.S.C. § 1861 23

50 U.S.C. § 1861(f) 23

50 U.S.C. § 1872 28

50 U.S.C. § 1881a 23

50 U.S.C. § 1881b 23

50 U.S.C. § 1881c 23

50 U.S.C. § 1881d 23

Other Authorities:

Exec. Order No. 13,526 § 1.1(a)(2), 3 C.F.R. 298 (2009).....26

FISC Rule of Procedure 62(a).....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 29
